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LOCAL SIGNIFICANCE RATING: 

Significant 

Contributing 

Non-Contributing – Built After 1987 
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Non-Contributing – Irreversible Alterations 

HISTORIC DISTRICT LOCATION: 

Central Geneva NRHD 

North Geneva NRHD 

Local Geneva HD 

NR DISTRICT SIGNIFICANCE RATING: 

Contributing 

Non-Contributing 

Not Applicable / Not in NR District 

Other HPC Action: 

ARCHITECTURAL STYLE: 
 

NUMBER OF STORIES: 
 

OVERALL PLAN SHAPE: 

DATE OF CONSTRUCTION: 

HISTORIC NAME: 
 
COMMON NAME: 
 

FOUNDATION MATERIAL: 
 
PRIMARY WALL MATERIAL(S): 
 

ENTRY DOOR(S): 

WINDOW MATERIAL: 
 

FRONT PORCH: 
 
VISIBLE SIDE PORCH: 

PRIMARY ROOF FORM: 
 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES: 

Not in HD / Individual Historic Landmark 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 
 

VISIBLE CHIMNEY: 

CHIMNEY MATERIAL: 
 

GENERAL PROPERTY INFORMATION: 
 

ARCHITECT: 
 
BUILDER: 
WILSON BROTHERS:              OSCAR             BOTH 

ARCHITECTURAL DATA: 
 

WINDOW STYLE: 
 

PRIMARY ROOF MATERIAL: 
 

HPC ACTION: 

   Demolition Approved: 

SIGNIFICANT ALTERATION DATES: 

AUGUST           
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	BRIEF HISTORICAL DESCRIPTION: The Peter and Bessie Thelander House was built between 1899 and 1900. Peter Thelander, a carpenter by trade, worked in Michigan, Illinois, and California. In 1903, Mr. and Mrs. Thelander planned to leave for Los Angeles, California, on the 10th of that month (as noted in the August 5, 1903, Geneva Representative).

Later that year, Frank and Charlotte Sandholm intended to move from their farm on the east side to this house. However, Frank passed away in late August 1903, and Charlotte delayed her move due to poor auction sales (as reported on September 12, 1903, in the Geneva Representative). The house was ultimately sold to Swan and Lillian Berquist of Wasco on October 14, 1903. Notably, Swan's wife was a daughter of Frank and Charlotte Sandholm. The Berquist family is known to have remained through 1939.
Anna Rinquist lived at the house until her death in 1948.
In 1934, the family of John E Anderson lived at the address. They remained through at least 1957. It is likely that the house became a multi family unit during the Great Depression.

The property continues to be residential today.
	SOURCES: GHPC Case Studies; GHM Archives; 2016 Central North Geneva NRHP Update; 1869 Bird's Eye View of Geneva; Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps; Kane County Land Records; Geneva, Illinois: A History of Its Times and Places; Geneva, Illinois: 150 Reminders of 150 Years
	AS1 GENERAL DESCRIPTION: 
	AS2 GENERAL DESCRIPTION: 
	GENERAL DESCRIPTION: 
	LEFT STREET VIEW: 
	RIGHT STREET VIEW: 
	STREET VIEW: 
	ACCESSORY 1: 
	REAR CORNER/ ACCESSORY: 
	CORNER STREET/ ACCESSORY: 
	ACCESSORY 2: 
	ACCESSORY 3: 
	LANDSCAPE 1: 
	LANDSCAPE 2: 
	PROPERTY ADDRESS: 311 South Second Street
	SIGNIFICANT ALTERATION DATES: 2005 
	ARCHITECT: Unknown 
	DATE OF CONSTRUCTION: c. 1899 - 1900
	COMMON NAME: Unknown 
	GENERAL PROPERTY INFORMATION: Thelander House (Hogan)
	ARCHITECTURAL DATA: American Foursquare
	OVERALL PLAN SHAPE: Simple, Square 
	NUMBER OF STORIES: 2.5
	FOUNDATION MATERIAL: Concrete Block
	PRIMARY WALL MATERIALS: Clapboard
	FRONT PORCH: Full Facade 
	VISIBLE SIDE PORCH: N/A 
	ENTRY DOORS: 
	WINDOW MATERIAL: Wood
	WINDOW STYLE: Double Hung, 1/1
	PRIMARY ROOF FORM: Pyramid 
	PRIMARY ROOF MATERIAL: Asphalt Shingles 
	VISIBLE CHIMNEY: Yes 
	CHIMNEY MATERIAL: Brick 
	OTHER SIGNIFICANT ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES: 
	PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER PIN: 12-03-462-002
	BUILDER: Unknown 
	WILSON BROTHERS: Off


